obligated to inform the aforementioned creditors about its plans to invest money or assets into 

another legal person. 

3.15. The Company has the right to have other rights not contradicting the law. 

4. Authorised capital of the Company 

4.1. The authorised capital of the Company is LTL 30,735,715 (thirty million seven hundred 

thirty five thousand seven hundred fifteen). 

4.2 The authorised capital of the Company may be increased by resolution of the general meeting 

or decreased by resolution of the general meeting or by a court decision in cases established by 

the Law on Companies. 

4.3. The authorised capital of the Company cannot be less than ½ of the authorised capital

[...]

specified in the Articles of Association. 

4.4. The procedure of increasing or decreasing the authorised capital of the Company is to be 

completed in the order established by the Law on Companies. 

5. Shares of the Company 

The authorised capital of the Company is LTL 30,735,715 (thirty million seven hundred thirty 

five thousand seven hundred fifteen). The nominal value of one share is LTL 1 (one). 

5.2. The Company’s shares are securities upholding the right of its holder (shareholder): 

5.2 1. to participate in the management of the Company, 

5.2.2. to receive dividends. The dividend of paid-up shares will be reduced if the last payment